

Ontario Agricultural College; C. E. Atwood, Assistant Professor of Zoology, University of Toronto, concerning charges of the practice of bacteriological warfare by United States Forces in Korea and North-East China.

A Message was received from the Senate informing this House that the Senate had passed the following Bills, without any amendment:—

Bill No. 346, An Act to authorize the provision of moneys to meet certain capital expenditures of the Canadian National Railways System during the calendar year 1952, and to authorize the guarantee by Her Majesty of certain securities to be issued by the Canadian National Railway Company.

Bill No. 347, An Act to authorize the Government of Canada to enter into Agreements with the Governments of the Provinces pursuant to which, in return for compensation, the Provinces agree to refrain from levying certain taxes for a limited period.

Bill No. 336, An Act respecting Marine and Aviation War Risks Insurance and Reinsurance Agreements.

Bill No. 390, An Act respecting Currency, the Royal Canadian Mint and the Exchange Fund.

Bill No. 392, An Act to provide Retiring Allowances, on a contributory basis, to persons who have served as Members of the House of Commons of Canada.

And also,—A Message informing this House that the Senate had passed the Bill No. 306, An Act to amend the Combines Investigation Act and the Criminal Code, with amendments, which are as follows:—

1. Page 4, lines 15 to 21, both inclusive: Delete subclause (3) and substitute therefor the following:

“(3) Before exercising the power conferred by subsection one, the Director or his representative shall produce a certificate from a member of the Commission, which may be granted on the *ex parte* application of the Director, authorizing the exercise of such power.”

2. Page 4, line 25: Delete the word “sixty” and substitute therefor the word “forty”.

3. Page 4, line 27: Immediately before the word “or” insert the words “for cause”.

4. Page 14, line 27: After the word “time” insert the words “within three years”.

5. Page 16, line 4: Delete the words “imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years” and substitute therefor the words “a fine in the discretion of the court or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years or to both.”

6. Page 16, line 15: Immediately before the word “thereafter” insert the words “within three years”.

7. Page 16, line 16: Delete the words “for such period as it deems advisable”.

8. Page 16, line 37: Delete the words “imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years” and substitute therefor the words “a fine in the discretion of the court or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years or to both.”

9. Page 19, line 4: Delete the word “that” and substitute therefor the words “having relation to any commodity which may be the subject of trade or commerce and which conditions or practices”.